

NDPS No. 64/2024 (64)

Order No. 03

Dated 11.11.2024

Today is fixed for Prouction and IO's report .

Accused person,Pinki Roy Das is produced from J/C today .

Ld. Advocate,on behalf of female accused person, files a petition and

prays for bail.

Ld. P.P.In Charge is present today and raised strong objection regarding the bail application.

Perused the prayer.

Heard submission of both sides.

Considering the accused person is a female and the quantity of seizure is below than the commercial quantity and considering the fact that he is in custody for more than forty days, the present prayer for bail is allowed.

Accused petitioner, namely, Pinki Roy Das may find interim bail by furnishing bail bonds of Rs.10000/- with two registered surities of Rs. 5000/- each subject to the satisfaction of the court of Ld. C.J.M.Jalpaiguri, on further conditions that the accused/ petitioner shall not leave the territorial jurisdiction of the concerned police station and must remain present before the concerned IO on each and every month until submission of chargesheet or further order(s) of this Court whichever is earlier, and shall not intimidate/ or tamper the evidences in any manner whatsoever and must remain present on each and every date of hearing until further order(s) by this Court.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the court of Ld. C.J.M.Jalpaiguri for information and taking necessary action.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the O/C NJP PS for information and taking necessary action.

Fix 22.11.2024 for Appearance and IO's report.

D/C

**Judge, Special Court
(Under NDPS Act)
1st Court, Jalpaiguri.**

